## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-00579-P

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., et al.,

Defendants.

#### BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

KEN PAXTON Attorney General of Texas

Brent Webster First Assistant Attorney General AARON F. REITZ
Deputy Attorney General for Legal
Strategy
Texas Bar No. 24105704
P.O Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Phone: (512) 936-1989
aaron.reitz@oag.texas.gov

MATTHEW G. WHITAKER America First Legal Foundation 300 Independence Avenue SE Washington, DC 20003 (202) 964-3721 info@aflegal.org

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
MATT A. CRAPO
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(540) 205-7986
litigation@irli.org

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Introduction
Background3
I. The Defendants Utilized Longstanding Authority to Suspend the Introduction of Persons Along the International Land Borders, and Subsequently Departed from Their Own Rules, Triggering a Surge of Illegal Migration at the Southwest Border
II. The Defendants Have Simultaneously Failed to Comply with Provisions of the INA That Require the Detention of Aliens Who Could Carry Communicable Diseases of Public Health Significance.
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
Argument
I. Texas Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Defendants' Actions are Self-Contradictory and Without a Proper Foundation
II. Texas Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction From This Court
III. The Harms to Texas Outweigh Any Harms That Might Arise If This Court Grants a Preliminary Injunction
IV. A Preliminary Injunction Is in the Public Interest
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
ADT, LLC v. Cap. Connect, Inc., 145 F. Supp.3d 671 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	21
Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	31
Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	0, 28
Bennigan's Franchising Co., L.P. v. Swigonski, No. CIVA 3:06CV2300G, 2007 WL 603370 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2007)	32
Brink's Inc. v. Patrick, No. 3:14-CV-775-B, 2014 WL 2931824, (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2014)	21
Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway, 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)	16
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
City of Waukesha v. EPA, 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	31
Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	28
Clinton v. City of N.Y., 524 U.S. 417, 118 S.Ct. 2091 (1998)	27
Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C., 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)	16
Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	
Digital Generation, Inc. v. Boring, 869 F. Supp. 2d 761 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	16
Elite Rodeo Ass'n v. Pro. Rodeo Cowboys Ass'n, Inc., 159 F. Supp. 3d 738 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	16
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	20
FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	32
Gonzales-Veliz v. Barr, 938 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2019)	20

# Case 4:21-cv-00579-P Document 22 Filed 06/23/21 Page 4 of 44 PageID 176

1CEE Distributors, Inc. v. J&J Snack Foods Corp., 325 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
In re Campbell, 750 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2014)	33
Janvey v. Alguire, 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	34
Ladd v. Livingston, 777 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	30
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	28
Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	30
Med-Cert Home Care, LLC v. Azar, 365 F. Supp. 3d 742 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	32
Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	30
Michigan v. E.P.A., 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	20
Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985)	33
Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	29
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18
P.J.E.S. v. Pekoske, No. 20-5357 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 29, 2021)	8
P.J.E.S. v. Wolf, No. 20-2245 (D.D.C. 2020)	8
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	24, 27
SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	18
Sierra Club v. Glickman, 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998)	32

Sierra Club v. United States Env't Prot. Agency, 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)	. 17
Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	. 20
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	. 30
Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	. 32
Sunbeam Prods., Inc. v. West Bend Co., 123 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 1997)	. 33
Texas v. California, No. 19-1019, 2021 WL 2459255 (June 17, 2021)	. 29
Texas v. United States, 2021 WL 2096669 (S.D. Tex. 2021)	. 27
Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	. 28
Texas v. United States, 86 F. Supp.3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	31
Texas v. United States, No. 6:21-cv-0003, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33890 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021)	. 28
TrafFix Devices, Inc. v. Mktg. Displays, Inc., 532 U.S. 23 (2001)	. 33
TRAVELHOST, Inc. v. Figg, No. 3:11-CV-0455-D, 2011 WL 6009096 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2011)	. 21
United States v. Mendoza, 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	. 29
United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	. 31
Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	. 31
Wilkinson v. Manpower, Inc., 531 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1976)	. 22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	25
42 U.S.C. § 265	
42 II S C 8 268	c

# Case 4:21-cv-00579-P Document 22 Filed 06/23/21 Page 6 of 44 PageID 178

5 U.S.C. § 551(6), (13)	17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	17
6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(A)(i)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1222(a)	
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 440.255	25
42 C.F.R. § 71.40	4
8 C.F.R. § 232.3	12
8 C.F.R. § 235.1(a)	11
85 Fed. Reg. 16,559	4
85 Fed. Reg. 17,060	4
85 Fed. Reg. 22,424	4
85 Fed. Reg. 31,503	4
85 Fed. Reg. 31,507-08	4
85 Fed. Reg. 56,424	3
85 Fed. Reg. 65,806–12	passim
86 Fed. Reg. 24,297	2
86 Fed. Reg. 9,942	8

# Other Authorities

Alvin Powell, What Might Covid Cost the U.S.? Try \$16 Trillion, The Harvard GAZETTE, https://news.harvard.edu/gazette/story/2020/11/what-might-covid-cost-the-u-s-experts-eye-16-trillion/ (November 10, 2020)
Centers for Disease Control, <i>Clinical Questions about COVID-19: Questions and Answers</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/faq.html#Transmission (under the tab "When is someone infectious?") (last visited June 21, 2021)
Kenneth Culp Davis, Suing the Government by Falsely Pretending to Sue an Officer, 29 CHI. L. REV. 435, 453-54 (1962)
Texas Department of State Health Services, <i>DSHS COVID-19 Dashboard</i> , https://dshs.texas.gov/coronavirus/cases.aspx (last visited June 9, 2021)
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Asylum</i> , https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/refugees-and-asylum/asylum (under the tab "Permission to Work in the United States") (last visited June 18, 2021)
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>CBP Directive No. 2210-004</i> at 1 (Dec. 30, 2019), https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2019-Dec/CBP_Final_Medical_Directive_123019.pdf (last visited June 21, 2021) 12
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Southwest Border Land Encounters, https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-border-encounters (selecting 2021 as the Fiscal Year and FMUA as the Demographic) (last visited June 21, 2021)
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Southwest Border Land Encounters, https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-border-encounters (selecting 2021 as the Fiscal Year and UC/Single Minors as the Demographic) (last visited June 21, 2021)
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Southwest Border Land Encounters, https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-border-encounters (selecting 2021 as the Fiscal Year, FMUA as the Demographic, and Title 42 as the Title of Authority) (last visited June 21, 2021)
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Southwest Border Land Encounters, https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-border-encounters (selecting 2021 as the Fiscal Year, FMUA as the Demographic, and Title 8 as the Title of Authority) (last visited June 21, 2021)
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Southwest Border Land Encounters</i> , https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-border-encounters (selecting FY 2020 as the Fiscal Year, and Title 42 as the Title of Authority) (last visited June 21, 2021)
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Southwest Border Land Encounters, https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-border-encounters (selecting

# Case 4:21-cv-00579-P Document 22 Filed 06/23/21 Page 8 of 44 PageID 180

	FY 2020 as the Fiscal Year, and Title 8 as the Title of Authority) (last visited June 21, 2021)7
} 1 1	S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Family Residential Standards 2020 § 4.3 (2020), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/frs/2020/4.3_HealthCare.pdf (last visited June 21, 2021); U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Performance-Based National Detention Standards 2011 § 4.3 (2011), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-standards/2011/pbnds2011r2016.pdf (last visited June 21, 2021)
ł	S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>ICE Detention Data, FY21 YTD</i> , https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention/FY21_detentionStats061121.xlsx (at the Tab entitled "Detention FY21 YTD") (last visited June 21, 2021)
